
Ashington & Blyth Local Area Council

Members local Improvement Schemes

2021 - 2025

Progress Report - 1st September 2022



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

2022 / 2023

HO220003
Contribution to Ashington Cricket Club towards new toilet block

£5,000.00 £5,000.00 completed completed
Sent to Accounts Payable 22/04/2022. Contribution 
completed

HO220014 Contribution towards the Jack Charlton Statue Project £2,000.00 £2,000.00 Accounts TBA Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 14/07/2022

Contribution to new bins Neat Team

Cllr.C.S. Ball Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Ashington Central

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £15,000.00  £      15,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £7,000.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £7,000.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     23,000.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210070 Contribution towards purchase and installation of 8No. large litter bins, near 
the Mermaid Car Park, Blyth

£5,500.00 £5,500.00 completed completed Contribution to Blyth Town Council made on 6 
December 2021.

HO220046
Contribution towards removal of existing timber boxes and installation of 
new picnic tables at Blyth Beach Promenade £3,500.00 £3,500.00 Delivery TBA

Sent to Countryside & Open Spaces Team scheme 
- Approved, estimated cost £3,500.00 - Joint 
scheme with Cllr. Carr, total contribution £7,000.00.

2022 / 2023

HO220040 Contribution towards a new notice board for Blyth Town Council £2,200.00 £2,200.00 Accounts TBA Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 04/07/2022

HO220039 Contribution to Blyth Battery to replace the window grids £2,500.00 £2,500.00 Accounts TBA Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 04/07/2022

Cllr. D. J. Carr Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - South Blyth

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £6,000.00  £      24,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £13,700.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £13,700.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     16,300.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210001 Contribution towards footpath resurfacing works and installation of new 
kerbing at Ridley Park, Blyth 

£7,000.00 £7,000.00 completed completed Countryside and Open Spaces Team scheme

HO210071 Traffic calming (Improved parking restrictions) U9512 Old Quay Road, Blyth £4,000.00 £4,000.00 Design TBA Made Order 17/01/2022. TRO_011_116. Budget 
increased by £2,000.00 to £4,000.00.

HO210076 Contribution towards the purchase of 1No. new electric bike for Northumbria 
Police

£2,100.00 £2,100.00 completed completed Contribution to Northumbria Police not made yet - 
Joint scheme with Cllr. Nisbet, total cost £4,200.00. 

2022 / 2023

HO220058 Contribution towards Crofton Wood new footpath & Ridley Park verge 
hardening

£14,900.00 £14,900.00 Delivery TBA Approved. Sent to Parks & Green Spaces Team 
15/08/2022

2022SEP25 Contribution towards Christmas event at Ridley Park £2,000.00 £2,000.00 completed completed Paid 11/08/2022

Cllr. E. Cartie Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Wensleydale

Report Date 01/08/2022



 

Balance carried over from 2021 £3,900.00  £      26,100.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £30,000.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £30,000.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £                 -   

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

2022 / 2023

HO220016 Traffic Calming (bollards & road markings on Remsheid Way, Ashington) £4,000.00 £4,000.00 Design TBA Form completed. Design brief issued target date 
24/08/2022

HO220004 Contribution towards new bollards on Milburn Road £5,280.00 £5,280.00 Delivery TBA Approved. Sent to Russel Mason & Peter Davidson

Contribution towards a defibrillator for Ashington Town Council
£2,470.00 £2,470.00 Accounts TBA

Sent for approval 25/08/2022

Cllr. B. Gallacher Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Haydon

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £15,000.00  £       15,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £11,750.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £11,750.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £    18,250.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210024
Contribution towards the Jack Charlton Statue Project

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 completed completed
Contribution to Ashington Town Council made on 
11 January 2022 - Joint scheme with Cllr's. 

2022 / 2023

2022SEP45 Contribution towards a defibrillator for Ashington Town Council £2,470.00 £2,470.00 Approved. Forms sent to Ashington Town Council 
04/08/2022

Cllr. L Grimshaw Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Bothal

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £13,000.00  £      17,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £4,470.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £4,470.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     25,530.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210026 Traffic calming (Proposed speed reduction measures and new pedestrian 
crossing) B1523 South Newsham Road, Blyth - Phase 1 £2,000.00 £2,000.00 Design TBA Design brief issued

2022 / 2023

Cllr.C. Humphrey Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Newsham

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £13,000.00  £      17,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £2,000.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £2,000.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     28,000.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210018
Contribution towards the Jack Charlton Statue Project

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 completed completed
Contribution to Ashington Town Council made on 
11 January 2022 - Joint scheme with Cllr's. 
Gallacher, Parry, Purvis & Grimshaw

HO210019 Resurfacing of Footpath No.2 Paddock Wood, North Seaton £10,661.04 £10,661.04 completed completed Countryside and Open Spaces Team scheme.

2022 / 2023

2022SEP46 Contribution towards a defibrillator for Ashington Town Council £2,470.00 £2,470.00 Form completed. Sent for approval 09/08/2022

 

Cllr. J.A. Lang Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Seaton with Newbiggin West

Report Date 01/08/2022



 

Balance carried over from 2021 £2,338.96  £      27,661.04 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £15,131.04    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £15,131.04    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     14,868.96 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210004 Construction of verge hardening at Beaumont Street, Blyth £2,000.00 £2,000.00 Delivery TBA Order issued

HO210043
Contribution towards erection of a new steel gate and fencing at Westgate 
House, Blyth £2,502.00 £2,502.00 Accounts TBA

Contribution to Advance Northumberland not made 
yet. Budget increased by £200 18/03/22. Sent for 
purchase order to be raised.

HO210078 Contribution towards the purchase of 1No. new electric bike for Northumbria 
Police

£2,100.00 £2,100.00 Completed Completed Contribution to Northumbria Police not made yet - 
Joint scheme with Cllr. Cartie, total cost £4,200.00. 

HO210096 Contribution towards installation of the new Shipyards Tree Sculpture at 
Beaumont Street, Blyth £2,245.00 £2,245.00 Accounts TBA Contribution to Blyth Town Council not made yet.

2021SEP12 50% Contribution to refelting of roof following damage caused by Storm 
Arwen

£4,000.00 £4,000.00 Accounts TBA Payment to Blyth Comrades Club - Payment to be 
yet made directly by Finance Department.

2022 / 2023

HO220052 Contribution towards new benches on Commercial St & Regent St, Blyth £5,023.80 £5,023.80 Completed Completed Approved. Paid 25/08/2022

Cllr. K. Nisbet Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Croft

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £2,153.00  £      27,847.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £17,870.80    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £17,870.80    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     12,129.20 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210084 Traffic calming (Proposed One-Way System) Back Lane, Rosalind 
Street/Hawthorne Road, Ashington  

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 Accounts TBA Contribution to LTP scheme.

2022 / 2023

2022SEP49 Contribution towards a defibrillator for Ashington Town Council £2,470.00 £2,470.00 Accounts TBA Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 25/08/2022

Cllr. K. Parry Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Hirst

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £13,000.00  £      17,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £4,470.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £4,470.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     25,530.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210061
Traffic calming (Proposed speed reduction measures) A193 Front Street, 
Bebside, Blyth - Phase 1 £2,000.00 £2,000.00 Design TBA

Design brief issued.

2022 / 2023

2022SEP23 Contribution towards coaches for Ukraine refugees £1,000.00 £1,000.00 completed completed Paid 20/04/2022

HO220067 Contribution towards Isabella football field flooding issue £2,500.00 £2,500.00 Delivery TBA Approved. Sent to Park & Green Spaces Team 
24/08/2022

Cllr.W.F. Ploszaj Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Kitty Brewster

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £13,000.00  £      17,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £5,500.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £5,500.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     24,500.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210035 Construction of new footpath at St John's Church Cemetery, Ashington £5,200.00 £5,200.00 completed completed South East Area Highways scheme.

2022 / 2023
Traffic Calming (Footway chicanes on Pentland Close Footway, Ashington) £2,020.00 £2,020.00 Accounts TBA Form shared 15/07/2022

Traffic Calming (Proposed double yellow lines on Milburn Rd & 8th Avenue, 
Ashington)

£3,000.00 £3,000.00 Accounts TBA Form completed.

Contribution towards a defibrillator for Ashington Town Council Accounts TBA Form shared 16/08/2022

Cllr. M. Purvis Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - College

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £10,974.76  £      19,025.24 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £10,220.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £10,220.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     19,780.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210083 Contribution towards the installation of a new 4.2m high steel boundary 
fence at Blyth Cricket and Rugby Club £8,810.00 £8,810.00 completed completed Contribution to Blyth Cricket and Rugby Football 

Club made on 27 January 2022.

HO220047
Contribution towards removal of existing timber boxes and installation of 
new picnic tables at Blyth Beach Promenade £3,500.00 £3,500.00 Delivery TBA

Sent to Countryside & Open Spaces Team scheme 
- Approved, estimated cost £3,500.00 - Joint 
scheme with Cllr. Carr, total contribution £7,000.00.

2022 / 2023

HO220042 Contribution to Blyth Battery to replace the window grids £2,500.00 £2,500.00 Accounts TBA Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 04/07/2022

Cllr. J. Reid Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Plessey

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £2,690.00  £      27,310.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £14,810.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £14,810.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     15,190.00 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210032
Traffic calming (Proposed Double Yellow Line Parking Restrictions) U9702 
Junction of Dene View Drive/Edendale Avenue, Blyth £2,000.00 £777.60 completed completed

Decision report signed. Decision letter sent. Made 
Order starts 21/03/2022. Works completed. Costs 
to be finalized.

HO210098 Contribution towards purchase and installation of two new notices boards at 
Hodgson Road Estate, Blyth

£2,200.00 £2,200.00 Accounts TBA Contribution to Blyth Town Council - sent to 
accounts payable 09/05/2022

2022 / 2023

HO220018 Traffic Calming (New signage on Crawford Street, Blyth) £2,000.00 £2,000.00 Design TBA Form completed. Design brief issued. Target date 
24/08/2022

HO220043 Contribution towards IT equipment for Opportunity Knocks North East 
Programme CANCELLED CANCELLED Approved. Opportunity Knocks folded 29/07/2022

HO220060 Contribution towards Isabella football field flooding issue £2,500.00 £2,500.00 Accounts TBA Approved. Sent to Park & Green Spaces Team 
19/08/2022

Cllr. M. C. Richardson Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Cowpen

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £13,000.00  £      17,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £7,477.60    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £8,700.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     22,522.40 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210044

Flags to Flex footpath reconstruction U6520 Holmcroft, Newbiggin

£5,000.00 £5,000.00 Delivery TBA

South East Area Highways.

2022 / 2023

HO220019 Purchase and installation of 1No. interactive speed sign, North Seaton Road, 
Newbiggin

£6,863.60 £6,863.60 Delivery TBA Quote requested. Budget increased by £613.30 to 
£6,863.60

HO220027 Contribution towards new heating system at St Bartholomew's Church Centre £15,000.00 £15,000.00 Accounts TBA Sent to Accounts Payable 08/06/2022

Purchase and installation of a cycle rack at the Lifeboat Station Cancelled Cancelled Shared form 13/07/2022. Some left over from 
previous scheme so we installed them free of charge

Contribution towards 2 sheds for the Community Garden Form shared 25/08/2022

Cllr. E.M. Simpson Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Newbiggin Central and East

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £10,000.00  £       20,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £26,863.60    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £26,863.60    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £        3,136.40 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

HO210025 Traffic calming (Proposed 20mph speed limit and Gateway Signing) 
C404/U6554 East Sleekburn - Phase 1

£22,000.00 £22,000.00 Design TBA Design brief issued, budget increased by 
£10,000.00.

HO210102

Contribution towards the purchase of 2No. electric bikes, 1No. DSLR 
camera and 1No. DSLR lens for Northumbria Police £1,153.75 £1,153.75 Accounts TBA

Contribution to Northumbria Police not made yet - 
Joint scheme with Cllr's. Foster, Murphy & Wilczek -
Approved estimated cost £1,153.75 - Total 
contribution £4,614.98. 

2022 / 2023

Cllr. A. Wallace Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Sleekburn

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £3,000.00  £      27,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £23,153.75    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £23,153.75    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £       6,846.25 

KEY



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Comments
Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2021 / 2022

2022 / 2023

HO220063
Contribution towards Isabella football field flooding issue

£5,000.00 £5,000.00 Delivery TBA

Approved. Budget increased to £5,000.00 
19/08/2022. Sent to Park & Green Spaces Team 
19/08/2022

Contribution towards shower cubicles at Thriving Together Northumberland Form shared 17/08/2022

Cllr. A. Watson Members Schemes 2021 to 2025
Ashington & Blyth - Isabella

Report Date 01/08/2022



Balance carried over from 2021 £15,000.00  £      15,000.00 

Total Budget May 2021 - April 2023 £30,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £5,000.00    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £5,000.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/23  £     25,000.00 

KEY



Number

A = Proposed Schemes 20

Number Original 
Estimated Cost

Current Estimate / 
Actual Cost Totals

Total Budget May 2021 - Apr 2023 £450,000.00

Total Approved Schemes 36 £173,775.59 £172,556.19

Total Uncommitted Balance £277,446.81

Highway Scheme 16 £82,043.60 £82,043.60

External Contribution 38 £118,595.59 £117,373.19
54 £200,639.19 £199,416.79

Ashington & Blyth - Summary


